STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050230		B. WING		08/	14/2007	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER GROVE HOSPITAL AND M	IEDICAL	STREET ADDRESS, 12601 GARDEN			CA 92843 ORANGE COUN	тү	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE	PLAN OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- HE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
Frank III	jeopardy" means a sinoncompliance with licensure has caused injury or death to the particles of the particle	during an investion of Purion (a). If a licensee of subdivision (a), (be so a notice of diate jeopardy to the diate jeopardy to the diate jeopardy in an or entered to subdivision (a) and the diate jeopardy to the diate jeopardy in an or entered department may reative penalty in an or entered diate. Solution of this section situation in which the one or more required, or is likely to calcation. Solution of the plan of diagnosis, and diagnosis, and and, as cincacy, and shall be	of a health of a health of a health of of a health of of a health of of deficiency the health or of of deficiency the health or of of deficiency the health or of of of deficiency the health or of	5:52:1:	2DM			
Event ID:		ED (OLIDBILIES	5/12/2008				0(0) D (==	
LABORATOF	RY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDI	EK/SUPPLIER REPRESE	NTATIVE'S SIGNA	IURE	T	TITLE	(X6) DATE	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

State-2567 1 of 7

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
050230			B. WING	_		_ 08/14/2007		
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER GROVE HOSPITAL AND M	IEDICAL	STREET ADDRESS, 12601 GARDEN (EN GROVE, CA 92843(DRANGE COUNTY	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-			(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	Continued From page	÷ 1						
	This Regulation was N	OT MET as evidence	ed by:					
	Based on interview failed to ensure that assessed and nursin clinical interventions failures resulted in definematoma and phy Findings:	appropriately d to ensure ted. These r a subdural						
	On 8/15/07 and 8/16/07, the medical record for Patient A was reviewed. The record showed that Patient A was a 74 year old man admitted on 8/3/07 with a diagnosis of chest pain; rule out MI (myocardial infarction) versus chest wall pain. Additional diagnoses for the patient included coronary artery disease, hypertension, and status post coronary artery bypass graft, atrial fibrillation and ESRD (end stage renal disease). The patient was receiving renal dialysis for the ESRD. The patient was initially admitted to the ICU (Intensive Care Unit) and on 8/5/07 was transferred to IOU (Intermediate Observation Unit), a telemetry floor. The MI had been ruled out. While in the IOU the patient was receiving multiple medications including the following:							
	Aspirin 325 mg. tablet Plavix 75 mg. tablet da Lovenox 60 mg. by inje	aily	S.					
	According to drug in the internet drug in increase bleeding time	ndex) all three of	these drugs					
Event ID:\	/IF711		5/12/2008	5:52:1	2PM			,

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

State-2567 2 of 7

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
050230			B. WING	,		08/14/2007		
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER Grove Hospital and I	MEDICAL	STREET ADDRESS, 12601 GARDEN (DEN GROVE, CA 92843 ORA	NGE COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	•	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD ERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE D	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	Continued From page	e 2						
	aspirin all impede cl can lead to he hemorrhage. The increases the pos and/or hemorrhage.	emorrhage, including use of the drug	g cerebral gs together					
	Nursing outcome not the patient was assistance, with nappeared weaker refused to eat. Add showed that the ptimes three with bot flowsheet showed a was alert and oristoreening section of significant changes from the fall risk screen sections, showed the 8/7/07 at 0800 hours at History of falls within the 12 mos. Of the fall of th	documentation in the patient fell ar forehead. The patient fell ar forehead. The patient the different forehead of the second of the second the	the nursing and sustained at was noted but he was laceration. Stated that throom with notition, but the patient 1930 hours, and oriented The nursing the patient ne fall risk oted several tent.		ODM.			
Event ID:\	/IF711		5/12/2008	5:52:	12PM			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

State-2567 3 of 7

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	■ ** **	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
050230			B. WING		08/1	4/2007		
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER Grove Hospital and N	IEDICAL	STREET ADDRESS 12601 GARDEN			CA 92843 ORANGE COUNT	Y	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			
	Continued From page	3						
		800 - Yes 000 - Yes						
		800 - Normal 000- Weak						
		- Oriented Overestimates/forge limitations	ets					
	The nursing docum 8/7/07 through 0400 the forehead dressin with blood and wa times. The 2100 hour the nurse but there why. There was physician was notifi status, excessive wound, or that the 2 held.	hours on 8/8/07 s g of Patient A was s changed or rein dose of Lovenox was no document no documentation ed of the change bleeding from th	showed that as saturated aforced four was held by tation as to that the in mental e forehead					
	On 8/15/07 at 110 therapist) was interving 8/7/07 at approximate evaluate the patient. With the upper side into get the patient back the patient was then he fell. The P. because he was been the patient he was sinch laceration on the	ely 1500 hours she The patient was lails elevated. The P slippers and when s standing by the T. did not see the hind the bed. When sitting up and there	went in to lying in bed of the came bedside and patient land a she got to was a 1/2					
Event ID:\	/IF711		5/12/2008	5:52:	12PM			
LABORATOR	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESE	NTATIVE'S SIGNA	ATURE	TIT	ΓLE	(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

State-2567 4 of 7

NAME OF PROVIDED CRESUPPLIER GARDEN GROVE HOSPITAL AND MEDICAL CENTER STREET AGDRESS, CITY, STATE, JIP CODE 12501 GARDEN GROVE, CA 92843 ORANGE COUNTY PRETIX REGULATORY OR LSG IDEMIFYTHIS INFORMATION) Continued From page 4 left eye. The patient appeared shaken, but what he was saying made sense. On 8/15/07 at 1035 hours during interview, RN #1 the day shift nurse stated that she assisted the patient immediately after the incident. She found the patient sitting on the floor with a 1/2 inch laceration on his forehead above, his left eye. The RN stated that the laceration was bleeding a lot. Initially she applied gauze with pressure and ultimately she applied a steristing. The RN stated that she relayed the incident to the charge nurse but there must have been some miscommunication because she found that the physician had not been called. The RN then called the physician and received a call back with an order to do a CAT scan (computerized axial tomography). The order was read back. The CAT scan was entered into the system by the charge nurse. According to the RN the CAT scan was ordered to be done in the morning because it was not ordered stat. On 8/15/07 at 1330 hours, RN #2 the night shift nurse was interviewed. The RN stated that in shift change report at 0700 hours on 8/7/07, she was told that the patient had fallen and the physician wanted a psychiatric evaluation due to confusion during morning dialysis. At 1930 hours, R RN stated that the Sone confusion and had a dressing on his forehead. The RN stated that the dressing was saturated. The RN stated that the Patient was oriented with some confusion and had a dressing on his forehead. The RN stated that the dressing was saturated again at 2303 and was changed. The RN stated that the	, ,		` '	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
1261 GARDEN GROVE HOSPITAL AND MEDICAL 12601 GARDEN GROVE BLVD., GARDEN GROVE, CA 92843 ORANGE COUNTY 12601 GARDEN GROVE BLVD., GARDEN GROVE, CA 92843 ORANGE COUNTY 12601 GARDEN GROVE BLVD., GARDEN GROVE, CA 92843 ORANGE COUNTY 12601 GARDEN GROVE BLVD., GARDEN GROVE, CA 92843 ORANGE COUNTY 12601 GARDEN GROVE BLVD., GARDEN GROVE, CA 92843 ORANGE COUNTY 12601 GARDEN GROVE BLVD., GARDEN GROVE, CA 92843 ORANGE COUNTY 12601 GARDEN GROVE BLVD., GARDEN GROVE, CA 92843 ORANGE COUNTY 12601 GARDEN GROVE BLVD., GARDEN GROVE, CA 92843 ORANGE COUNTY 12601 GARDEN GROVE, CA 92843 ORANGE COUNTY	050230			A. BUILDIN B. WING		08/1	4/2007		
PRETIX TAG Continued From page 4 left eye. The patient appeared shaken, but what he was saying made sense. On 8/15/07 at 1035 hours during interview, RN #1 the day shift nurse stated that she assisted the patient immediately after the incident. She found the patient sitting on the floor with a 1/2 inch laceration on his forehead above his left eye. The RN stated that the laceration was bleeding a lot. Initially she applied a steristip. The RN stated that the laceration was bleeding a lot. Initially she applied a steristip. The RN stated that the laceration because she found that the physician had not been called. The RN then called the physician and received a call back with an order to do a CAT scan (computerized axial tomography). The order was read back. The CAT scan was entered into the system by the charge nurse. According to the RN the CAT scan was ordered to be done in the morning because it was not ordered stat. On 8/15/07 at 1330 hours, RN #2 the night shift nurse was interviewed. The RN stated that in shift change report at 0700 hours on 8/707, she was told that the patient had fallen and the physician wanted a psychiatric evaluation due to confusion during morning dialysis. At 1930 hours, the RN checked the patient. The patient was oriented with some confusion and had a dressing on his forehead. The dressing was saturated of the RN stated that the dressing was saturated again at 2030 and was changed. The RN stated that the	GARDEN GROVE HOSPITAL AND MEDICAL						843 ORANGE COUNT	Y	
left eye. The patient appeared shaken, but what he was saying made sense. On 8/15/07 at 1035 hours during interview, RN #1 the day shift nurse stated that she assisted the patient immediately after the incident. She found the patient sitting on the floor with a 1/2 inch laceration on his forehead above his left eye. The RN stated that the laceration was bleeding a lot. Initially she applied gauze with pressure and ultimately she applied a steristrip. The RN stated that she relayed the incident to the charge nurse but there must have been some miscommunication because she found that the physician had not been called. The RN then called the physician and received a call back with an order to do a CAT scan (computerized axial tomography). The order was read back. The CAT scan was entered into the system by the charge nurse. According to the RN the CAT scan was ordered to be done in the morning because it was not ordered stat. On 8/15/07 at 1330 hours, RN #2 the night shift nurse was interviewed. The RN stated that in shift change report at 0700 hours on 8/7/07, she was told that the patient had fallen and the physician wanted a psychiatric evaluation due to confusion during morning dialysis. At 1930 hours, the RN checked the patient. The patient was oriented with some confusion and had a dressing on his forehead. The dressing was saturated. The RN stated she was not concerned about the confusion because the patient had been confused earlier. The RN stated that the dressing was saturated again at 2030 and was changed. The RN stated that the	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL				(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO	CTION SHOULD BE CROSS- COMPLETE		
was saying made sense. On 8/15/07 at 1035 hours during interview, RN #1 the day shift nurse stated that she assisted the patient immediately after the incident. She found the patient sitting on the floor with a 1/2 inch laceration on his forehead above his left eye. The RN stated that the laceration was bleeding a lot. Initially she applied gauze with pressure and ultimately she applied a steristin. The RN stated that she relayed the incident to the charge nurse but there must have been some miscommunication because she found that the physician had not been called. The RN then called the physician and received a call back with an order to do a CAT scan (computerized axial tomography). The order was read back. The CAT scan was entered into the system by the charge nurse. According to the RN the CAT scan was ordered to be done in the morning because it was not ordered stat. On 8/15/07 at 1330 hours, RN #2 the night shift nurse was interviewed. The RN stated that in shift change report at 0700 hours on 8/7/07, she was told that the patient had fallen and the physician wanted a psychiatric evaluation due to confusion during morning dialysis. At 1930 hours, the RN checked the patient. The patient was oriented with some confusion and had a dressing on his forehead. The fressing was saturated. The RN stated that the dressing was saturated again at 2030 and was changed. The RN stated that the dressing was saturated again at 2030 and was changed. The RN stated that the		Continued From page	4						
wanted a psychiatric evaluation due to confusion during morning dialysis. At 1930 hours, the RN checked the patient. The patient was oriented with some confusion and had a dressing on his forehead. The dressing was saturated. The RN stated she was not concerned about the confusion because the patient had been confused earlier. The RN stated that the dressing was saturated again at 2030 and was changed. The RN stated that the Event ID:VIF711 5/12/2008 5:52:12PM		was saying made sense. On 8/15/07 at 1035 he the day shift nurse patient immediately the patient sitting laceration on his for RN stated that the Initially she applied ultimately she applied that she relayed the but there must have because she found the cause she found the called. The RN the received a call back of (computerized axial read back. The CA system by the charge the CAT scan was morning because it was on 8/15/07 at 1330 nurse was interviewed change report at 0.75	nours during intervistated that she after the incident. On the floor with ehead above his less accration was blest gauze with produced a steristrip. The encident to the company between some miscontained the physician has the physician has encalled to be considered to be considered to be considered to be considered to the physician has encalled the physician was entergenerated to be considered to be considered to be considered to the physician has a secondary to the physician has	ew, RN #1 assisted the She found a 1/2 inch eft eye. The eding a lot. essure and RN stated harge nurse mmunication ad not been ysician and a CAT scan order was ed into the to the RN done in the night shift that in shift 7, she was					
	Event ID:	wanted a psychiatric during morning dial checked the patient. some confusion are forehead. The dress stated she was not because the patient RN stated that the dress and was changed	c evaluation due t ysis. At 1930 hou The patient was o nd had a dressi sing was saturated concerned about the had been confused Iressing was satura	to confusion rs, the RN priented with rng on his d. The RN rne confusion earlier. The ted again at the	5.52.	12PM			
			ED/QLIDDLIED DEDDESS			12PM TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

State-2567 5 of 7

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
050230			B. WING		08/1	4/2007				
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER Grove Hospital and N	IEDICAL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12601 GARDEN GROVE BLVD., GARDEN GROVE, CA 92843 ORANGE COUNTY						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	,	AN OF CORRECTION (X5) CTION SHOULD BE CROSS- APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) DATE				
	Continued From page	5								
	Lovenox 2100 hour dibleeding. When askinotified the RN said progress note in the the patient's consulafter 2030 hours on asked if she was award RN stated she was physician that evening. According to RN #### forehead dressing with the charge nurse physician in the moner he wanted to go the patient. At 0400 again and the patient get a gown to change noted that the patient get a gown to change noted that the patient was called the results of the Cowasn't done the physician was called the results of the Cowasn't done the physician was called that the CAT transferred to ICU. Review of the medicorder on 8/7/07 at without contrast. A dated 8/7/07 dated to patient had fallen, vipatient was alert and was written on 8/8/00 of the head without head results showed cm (centimeters) thick	ose was held due ed if the physician no. There was a chart that showed ting physicians has 8/7/07 to see the payare of the physicians but she had not a but she dressing twas vomiting. The ge the patient and tient was unrespond. The physician CAT scan were. We sician ordered it states an was done and all record showed a 1925 hours for a physician's progout not signed not ital signs were stated oriented. A phys of at 0500, for a state contrast. The CAT a large subdural him.	that one of ad been in atient. When in a tient. When in a tient. When in a tient. When in it is visit, the ot seen that one of the other other of the other of the other of the other							
Event ID:\	⊥ /IF711		5/12/2008	5:52:	12PM		+			
LABORATOR	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESE	NTATIVE'S SIGNA	TURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE			

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following

the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

State-2567 6 of 7

· · ·		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLII IDENTIFICATION NU		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/14/2007	
050230			B. WING					
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER Grove Hospital and N	MEDICAL	STREET ADDRESS, 12601 GARDEN (OVE, CA 92843 ORA	ANGE COUNTY	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRI	DER'S PLAN OF CORREC ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TO THE APPROPRIATE I	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	Continued From page	6						
	The subdural hemator the temporal and or large frontal scalp in Upon arrival to the IO patient was assess unreactive pupils. A patient had a craniotor subdural hematoma, after the surgery downs evacuated but herniation. The parasurgery with fixed patient's condition not the physician's propatient was unresponsible to the patient was unresponsible to the patient by notifying changes (including advocate for the patient scan order from the physician's has serious injury or death	nematoma was not CU, at 0630 hours of seed as unrespondent 0930 hours on comp for removal of The physician's procumented that the the patient probatient was unrespondent was unrespondent of the patient probatient was unrespondent of the patient probatient was unrespondent of the patient probatient was unrespondent of the patient probation of the patient in IC the patient, intervely the physician of holding a medicatient by requesting hysician initially.	the brain. A sed as well. on 8/8/07 the onsive with 8/8/07, the a large right rogress note to hematoma bly suffered onsive after pupils. The on 8/12/07 or that the alli and was DU failed to one for the of condition cation), and a stat CAT					
Event ID:\			5/12/2008	5:52:	12PM			-
	V DIDECTORIO OD DDOL/ID					TITLE		(VC) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

State-2567 7 of 7